

BASAL THERMOMETER TYPE DMT-3032 Instructions and warranty

Before use, read the instructions and warnings given in this handbook carefully and keep the handbook in a safe place.

Basal thermometer with a large LCD display for easy reading. It measures body temperature in 60-120 seconds. Fast and accurate fitted with a sound signal when the temperature reading has been taken. Stores the last read temperature, to evaluate any variations. Extremely easy to use, it is kept in a practical case to avoid risk of breaking. With flexible and automatic switching-off function.

KEY TO SYMBOLS	
	Caution! Read the user instructions carefully
	Symbol for "Type BF applied parts"
	Manufacturer
	Storage and Transportation Temperature Limit: -20°C - 55°C (-4°F - 131°F)
	IP27: Degree of protection of electrical equipment covers, where the first figure indicates the degree of protection against penetration by solid foreign bodies (from 0 to 6) and the second figure the degree of protection against penetration by liquids (from 0 to 8).

GENERAL WARNINGS

1) Self-measuring means control, not diagnosis and treatment, any unusual readings must be discussed with your doctor. Under no circumstances must you change the medicine doses that have been prescribed by your doctor.
2) Do not squeeze, bend, drop, bite or break the thermometer.
3) Keep it out of the reach of children.
4) Do not expose to sunrays or direct sources of heat. Keep in a dry clean place.
5) Do not immerse the thermometer in water or other liquids, only the probe is waterproof.
6) Do not take the measurement when the thermometer is wet because the results could be inaccurate.
7) This thermometer reads only the armpit, rectal or oral temperature. Do not use it for reading auricular temperatures.
8) Do not drink hot or cold drinks, do not smoke, do not take a shower before measuring body temperature.
9) Do not use the thermometer orally after it was used rectally without disinfecting it first.
10) For children under two years of age, do not use the thermometer orally.
11) The device may give inaccurate readings if its used in temperatures or humidity levels outside the limits indicated in the "Technical Specifications" paragraph.
12) Do not use near strong magnetic fields and therefore keep away from radio or mobile phone systems (for more information on interferences, see the paragraph "Electromagnetic compatibility information").
13) Choking Hazard: Thermometer cap and battery may be fatal if swallowed. Do not allow children to use this device without parental supervision.
14) Do not place thermometer battery near extreme heat as it may explode.

SPECIFICATIONS

- Type: Basal Thermometer (Not Predictive)
- Measure Range: 32.00°C-42.99°C (90.08°F-109.90°F) (°C /°Fchosen by manufacturer)
- Accuracy: ±0.10°C (±0.20°F) during 35.50°C-42.00°C (95.90°F-107.60°F) at 18°C-28°C (64.40°F-82.40°F) ambient operating range ±0.20°C (±0.40°F) for other measuring and ambient operating range
- Operating mode: Direct Mode
- Display: Liquid crystal display, 4 1/2 digits Memory: For storing the last measured value
- Battery: One 1.5 V DC. button battery (size LR41or SR41, UCC 392)
- Battery life: Approx. 200hours of continuous operation or 1 year with 3 measurements per day
- Dimension: 13.8cm x 2.2cm x 1.2cm (L x W x H)
- Weight: Approx. 12 grams including battery
- Expected service life: Three years
- Ambient operating range: Temperature: 5°C-40°C (41°F-104°F) Relative humidity: 15%-95%RH Atmospheric Pressure: >700hPa - 1060hPa
- Storage and transportation condition: Temperature: -20°C-55°C (-4°F-131°F) Relative humidity: 15%-95%RH Atmospheric Pressure : 700hPa - 1060hPa
- Contraindications: None

DIRECTIONS

1. Press the On/Off Button next to LCD display. A tone will sound as the screen shows **188.88**, followed by last recorded temperature. After showing the self-test temperature, the thermometer is now in the testing mode.
2. Position thermometer in desired location (mouth, rectum, or armpit).
a) Oral Use: Place thermometer under tongue as indicated by “/” position shown in Figure. Close your mouth and breathe evenly through the nose to prevent the measurement from being influenced by inhaled/exhaled air. Normal temperature between 35.70°C and 37.30°C (96.26°F and 99.14°F).
b) Rectal Use: Lubricate silver probe tip with petroleum jelly for easy insertion. Gently insert sensor approximately 1cm (less than 1/2”) into rectum. Normal temperature between35.20°Cand 37.70°C (97.16°F and 99.86°F).
c) Armpit Use: Wipe armpit dry. Place probe in armpit and keep arm close to the body side.
From a medical viewpoint, this method will always provide inaccurate readings, and should not be used if precise measurements are required.
Normal temperature between 35.20°C and 36.70°C (95.36°F and 98.06°F).
3. The degree sign flashes throughout the testing process. When flashing stops an alarm will beep for approximately 10 seconds. The measured reading will appear on the LCD simultaneously. The minimum measurement time until the signaling tone (beep) must be maintained without exception. The measurement continues even after the buzzer notification.

***Note:** Normally the buzzes are "Bi-Bi-Bi- Bi-"; Alarm beeps more rapidly when temperature reaches 37.80°C (100.04°F) or higher, and the buzzes are" Bi-Bi-Bi----- Bi-Bi-Bi----- Bi-Bi-Bi"

4. To prolong battery life, press the On/Off Buton to turn unit off after testing is complete. If no action is taken, the unit will automatically shut off after around 10 minutes.

INSERTING/REPLACING THE BATTERIES

1) Pull the battery cover in the direction shown on the arrow.
2) Carefully extract the battery compartment to the right to ease the battery removal. Use a pointed object to remove the old batteries.
3) Place the new batteries with the positive pole (+) pointed upwards and the negative pole pointed downwards.
4) Gently push the battery compartment into its seat and re-assemble the cover. Should the display show the symbol  , it means that they have to be replaced.
5) Remove the used batteries as described under points 1-2 and dispose of them as special waste at the collection points for recycling. For further information concerning the disposal of exhausted batteries, refer to the store where the device containing the batteries was purchased, the Municipality or the local waste disposal service. Caution: For safety reasons, it is recommended never to allow children younger than 12 years to remove the batteries.

TROUBLESHOOTING		
Error message	Problem	Solution
- - -	Temperature taken is lower than32.00°C (90.08°F)	Turn off, wait one minute and take a new temperature via close contact and sufficient rest.
 	Temperature taken is higher than 42.99°C (109.90°F)	Turn off, wait one minute and take a new temperature via close contact and sufficient rest.
	The system is not functioning properly.	Unload the battery, wait for 1 minute and repower it. If the message reappears, contact the retailer for service.
	Dead battery; Battery icon is flashing, can't be measurable.	Suggest to replace the battery.

MAINTENANCE

Clean the thermometer probe using a cloth moistened with alcohol or with any type of topic disinfectant before and/or after each use. Any other type of solution can damage the device. The thermometer body has to be cleaned using a dry cloth. Do not immerse the thermometer in water or other liquids. Never use chemical or abrasive products. The probe is the most fragile part of the thermometer. Pay utmost care during its cleaning. Do not use alcohol to clean the display. Preserve the thermometer in a dry and clean place, away from direct sunlight. Do not sterilize or boil the thermometer. Preserve the thermometer carefully in its standard-supplied casing. Do not attempt to disassemble or repair the thermometer. Doing so may result in inaccurate readings. It is recommended the performance should be checked every 2 years.

DISPOSAL PROCEDURE

The symbol on the bottom of the device indicates the separated collection of electric and electronic equipment (Dir. 2012/19/Eu-WEEE). At the end of life of the device, do not dispose it as mixed solid municipal waste, but dispose it referring to a specific collection centre located in your area or returning it to the distributor, when buying a new device of the same type to be used with the same functions, if the appliance to be disposed of is less than 25 cm, it can be returned to a retail location that is over 40 m without having to purchase a new similar device. This procedure of separated collection of electric and electronic devices is earned out forecasting a European environmental policy aiming at safeguarding, protecting and improving environmental quality, as well as avoiding potential effects on human health due to the presence of hazardous substances in such equipment or to an improper use of the same or of parts of the same.

Caution! The wrong disposal of electric and electronic equipment may involve sanctions. To correctly dispose of batteries (**Dir. 2013/56/Eu**) **do not throw them into household waste** but rather dispose of them as special waste at specialised recycling centres. For more information about disposal of used batteries, contact the store where you purchased the equipment containing the batteries, the municipality or the local waste disposal service.

LIMITED WARRANTY

The thermometer is guaranteed for one year from the date of purchase. If the thermometer does not function properly due to defective components or poor workmanship, we will repair or replace it free of charge. All components are covered by this warranty excluding the battery. The warranty does not cover damages to your thermometer due to improper handling. To obtain warranty service, an original or copy of the sales receipt from the original retailer is required.

Question? E-mail support@femometer.com

	Disposal of this product and used batteries should be carried out in accordance with the national regulations for the disposal of electronic products.		JOYTECH HEALTHCARE CO.LTD. No.365, Wuzhou Road, Yuhang Economic Development Zone, Hangzhou city, 31100 Zhejiang,China
Made in China			Shanghai International Holding Corp.GmbH(Europe) Eiffestrasse 80, 20537 Hamburg, Germany
	The product is in compliance with the requirements of MDD 93/42/EEC, " 0197" is the identification number of notify body.		Document No.: JDMT-7204-047 Article No.: 001 Version: Z Date of Issue: 2016.02

BASALTHERMOMETER TYPE DMT-3032 Anleitungen und Garantie

Oie vorliegende Gebrauchsanleitung grüßbereit aufbev/ahren und die darin beinhaltenen Hinweise vor dem Einsatz des Geräts aufmerksam lesen. Basalthermometer mit großem LCD-Display zum einfachen Ablesen der Temperatur. Es misst die Körpertemperatur in 60 Sekunden. Dieses präzise Gerät garantiert ein schnelles Resultat, wobei die Anzeige der Körpertemperatur anhand eines akustischen Signals gemeldet wird. Die zuletzt gemessene Temperatur wird gespeichert, um eventuelle Vergleiche der Temperaturen zu ermöglichen. Dieses Thermometer ist besonders einfach in der Handhabung und wird es in seinem praktischen Behälter aufbewahrt, können Schäden vermieden werden. Das Thermometer mit flexibler Sonde schaltet sich automatisch ab.

LEGENDE SYMBOLE	
	Achtung! Lesen Sie aufmerksam die Gebrauchsanleitungen
	Symbol vom Typ BF Anwendungsteile
	Hersteller
	Temperaturgrenzen für Lagerung und Transport: -20°C - 55°C (-4°F - 131°F)
	IP27: Schutzart von Gehäusen für elektrische Geräte, wobei die erste Zahl den Schutzzumfang eines Gehäuses bezüglich Berührung bzw.

ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE

1) Das Messen der Körpertemperatur ist eine reine Kontrollfunktion und darf nicht als Diagnose oder Behandlung verstanden werden. Vom Standardwert abweichende Messungen müssen unbedingt dem eigenen Arzt gemeldet werden. Die Dosierung der vom behandelnden Arzt verschriebenen Medikamente darf unter keinen Umständen abgeändert werden.
2) Straffen Sie sich nicht, zusammenzufallen, fallen zu lassen, zu bleiben oder auseinander das Thermometer zu machen.
3) Kinder sind vor dem Zugriff zu schützen.
4) Das Thermometer vor Sonneneinstrahlung

geschützt und fern von Wärmequellen, an einem trockenen und sauberen Ort aufbewahren.
5) Das Thermometer nicht ins Wasser oder eine andere Flüssigkeit eintauchen. Nur die Sonde ist wasserundurchlässig.
6) Bewirken Sie die Maße nicht, wenn das Thermometer naß ist, weil die Übersichtsumfrage) ungenau sein kann.
7) Das Digitalthermometer misst ausschließlich das Anllarmessung, oralmessung, rektalmessung, Gehörgangszu verwendend.
8) Vor der Messung der Körpertemperatur keine heißen oder kalten Getränke trinken, nicht rauchen, keine Duscha nehmen.
9) GebrauchsanBenutzen) Sie das Thermometer für durch mündlich nicht, für durch rektal abrauchtfbenutzt), ohne ihn desinfiziert zu haben.
10) Für ihre Kinder mit untergeordnetem Alter zwei Jahre wird es erbeten, um die Temperatur für durch mündlich nicht zu bemerken.
11) Das Gerät könnte ungenaue Messungen abgeben, wenn es unter Bedingungen von Temperatur oder Feuchtigkeit verwendet wird, die sich außerhalb der im Abschnitt "Technische Eigenschaften" angegebenen Grenzen befinden.
12) Verwenden Sie es nicht in der Nähe von Magnetfeldern, halten Sie es fern von Funkanlagen oder Handys (für weitere Informationen über die Interferenzen siehe Abschnitt "Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit").
13) Erstickungsgefahr: Die Thermomterkappc und die Batterie können beim Verschlucken tödlich sein. Kinder dürfen dieses Gerät NICHT ohne elterliche Aufsicht benutzen.
14) Platzieren Sie die Thermomterbatterie nicht in die Nähe von extremer Hitze, da die Batterie explodieren kann.

SPZEFIKATIONEN

- Typ: Basalthermometer (nicht vorhersagend)
- Messbereich: 32.00°C-42.99°C (90.08°F-109.90°F) (°C /°F vom Hersteller ausgewählt)
- Genauigkeit: ±0.10°C (±0.20°F) während 35.50°C-42.00°C (95.90°F-107.60°F) bei 18°C-28°C (64.40°F-82.40°F) Umgebungsbetriebsbereich ±0.20°C (±0.40°F) für andere Mess- und Umgebungsbetriebsbereiche
- Betriebsart: Direkter Modus
- Display: Flüssigkristallanzeige, 4 1/2 Stellen
- Erinnerung: Zum Speichern des letzten Messwertes
- Batterie: Eine 1.5 V DC Knopfbatterie (Große LR41 oder SR41, UCC 392)
- Lebensdauer der Batterie: Ca. 200 Stunden Dauerbetrieb oder 1 Jahr mit 3 Messungen täglich
- Größe: 13.8 cm x 2.2 cm x 1.2 cm (L x B x H)
- Gewicht: Circa 12 Gramm, inklusive Batterie
- Erwartete Lebensdauer: Drei Jahre
- Betrieb bei Umgebungsbedingungen: Temperatur: 5°C-40°C (41 °F-104°F) Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: 15%-95%RH Atmosphärischer Druck: 700hPa - 1060hPa
- Lagerung und transportbedingungen: Temperatur: -20°C-55°C(-4°F-131°F) Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: 15%-95%RH Atmosphärischer Druck: 700hPa-1060hPa
- Gegenanzeigen: Keine

ANLEITUNG

1. Drücken Sie die Taste On/Off neben der LCD-Anzeige. Ein Ton ertönt, wenn der Bildschirm **188.88** anzeigt, anschließend wird die zuletzt aufgezichnete Temperatur angezeigt. Nachdem die Temperatur des Selbsttests angezeigt wurde, befindet sich das Thermometer nun im Testmodus.
2. Positionieren Sie das Tlirmomctor an der gewünschten Stelle (Mund, Rektum oder Achselhöhle).
a) Orale Anwendung: Legen Sie das Thermometer unter die Zunge, wie in der in Abbildung dargestellten Position “/”. Schließen Sie den Mund und atmen Sie gleichmäßig durch die Nase, um zu verhindern, dass die Messung durch die ein- und ausgeatmete Luft beeinflusst wird. Normale Temperatur zwischen 35.70°C und 37.30°C (96.26°F und 99.14°F).
b) Rektale Anwendung: Schmieren Sie die silberne Sondenspitze mit etwas Vaseline ein, um das Einführen zu erleichtern. Die Sonde vorsichtig, ungefähr 1 cm (weniger als 1/2“) in das Rektum einführen. Normale Temperatur zwischen 35.20°C und 37.70°C (97.16°F und 99.86°F).
c) Anwendung in der Achselhöhle: Achselhöhle trocknen/waschen. Sonde in der Achselhöhle platzieren und den Arm fest an der Seite geduckt halten. Aus medizinischer Sicht wird diese Messmethode stets ungenaue Messwerte liefern und sollte nicht verwendet werden, wenn präzise Messungen erforderlich sind. Normale Temperatur zwischen 35.20°C und 36.70°C (95.36°F und 98.06°F).
3. Das Grad-Zeichen blinkt während des gesamten Prüfungsprozesses. Wenn das Blinken aufhört, ertönt circa 10 Sekunden lang ein Alarm. Der gemessene Wert erscheint gleichzeitig auf der LCD-Anzeige. Die Mindestmcszzeit bis zum Signalton (pip) muss unbedingt eingehalten werden. Die Messung wird auch nach dem Signalton fortgesetzt. Um ein besseres Ergebnis bei der Temperaturmessung zu erzielen, ist es angeraten, die Sonde unabhängig vom Signalton ca. 2 Minuten in Mund und Rektum oder ca. 5 Minuten in der Achselhöhle zu belassen und ein Messintervall von mindestens 30 Sekunden einzuhalten.

***Hinweis:** Normalerweise ist der Signalton "Bi-Bi-Bi- Bi-M, der Alarm ertönt schneller, wenn die Temperatur 37.80°C (100.04°F) oder höher erreicht, und der Signalton ist "Bi-Bi-Bi-Bi-Bi-Bi-Bi-Bi-Bi-Bi-Bi-Bi-Bi-Bi-Bi-Bi".

4. Um die Lebensdauer der Batterie zu verlängern, drücken Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste, um das Thermometer nach Abschluss der Messungen auszuschalten. Wenn keine Maßnahmen ergriffen werden, schaltet sich das Gerät nach etwa 10 Minuten automatisch ab.

EINLEGEN/WECHSEL DER BATTERIE

1) Den Deckel des Batteriefachs in Pfeilrichtung schieben.
2) Das Batteriefach sorgfältig nach rechts abziehen, um die Entfernung der Batterien zu vereinfachen. Die vertauchten Batterien mit Hilfe eines spitzen Gegenstands herausnehmen.
3) Die neuen Batterien mit dem Pluspol (+) nach oben einlegen.
4) Das Batteriefach sorgfältig in seinen Sitz drücken und den Deckel wieder positionieren. Wenn auf dem Display das Spbol  dargestellt ist, bedeutet das, dass sie auszutauschen sind.
5) Die entladenen Batterien laut Punkt 1-2 entfernen und sie als Sondermüll zu den zweckmäßigen Sammlungspunkten für das Recycling geben. Für weitere Auskünfte über die Entsorgung von entodenen fetterien sict an das Geschäft, wo man das Gerät mit den Batterien erwirnt hat,an die Gemeinnetehörden oder an die Örtlichen Entsorgungsunternehmen wenden. Vorsicht! Für zusätzliche Sicherheit dürfen die Batterien nie durch Kinder jünger als 12 Jahre entfernt werden.

FEHLERBEHEBUNG		
Fehlermeldung	Problem	Lösung
- - -	Die gemessene Temperatur ist niedriger als 32.00°C(90.00°F) Ausschalten, eine Minute warten und mit engem Kontakt und ausreichend Ruhe die Temperatur erneut messen.	Ausschalten, eine Minute warten und mit engem Kontakt und ausreichend Ruhe die Temperatur erneut messen.
 	Die gemessene Temperatur ist höher als 42.99°C(109.90°F)	Ausschalten, eine Minute warten und mit engem Kontakt und ausreichend Ruhe die Temperatur erneut messen.
	Das System funktioniert nicht richtig.	Entnehmen Sie die Batterie, warten Sie 1 Minute und legen Sie sie erneut ein. Wenn die Meldung erneut erscheint, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Händler.
	Leere Batterie: Das Batteriesymbol blinkt, es kann keine Messung vorgenommen werden.	Ersetzen Sie die Batterie

WARTUNG

Die Sonde vom Thermometer mit einem mit Alkohol oder mit irgendwelcher anderen Sorte von toxischem Desinfektionsmittel befeuchteten Tuch vor und/oder nach jedem Gebrauch reinigen. Jede Andere Sorte von Lösung kann das Gerät beschädigen. Der Körper vom Thermometer ist mit einem trockenen Tuch zu reinigen. Das Thermometer nicht ins Wasser oder in andere Flüssigkeiten tauchen. Nie Chemikalien oder Schleifmittel verwenden. Die Sonde ist das empfindlichste Teil vom Thermometer. Ihre Reinigung besonders sorgfältig vorzunehmen. Keinen Alkohol verwenden, um das Display zu reinigen. Das Thermometer in einem trockenen und sauberen Ort, weit vom direkten Sonnenlicht aufbewahren. Das Thermometer weder sterilisieren noch siedeln. Das Thermometer sorgfältig im standardgelieferten Futteral lagern. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Thermometer zu zerlegen oder zu reparieren, da es zu ungenauen Messungen führen kann. Es wird empfohlen, die Leistungen des Geräts alle 2 Jahre zu prüfen. Nehmen Sie Kontakt mit dem Kundendienstservice Laica auf (von der Garantie ausgeschlossen).

ENTSORGUNGSVERFAHREN

Das Symbol auf dem Boden des Geräts gibt die getrennte Müllsammlung der elektrischen und elektronischen Ausrüstungen an (Dir. 2012/19/Eu-WEEE). Am Ende der Lebensdauer vom Gerät es nicht als gemischer fester Gemeindeabfall, sondern es bei einem spezifischen Müllsammmlungszentrum in Ihrem Gebiet entsorgen oder es dem Händler zurückgeben, wenn Sie ein neues Gerät desselben Typs mit denselben Funktionen kaufen. Im Falle, dass das zu entsorgende Gerät von geringeren Ausmaßen als 25 cm ist, besteht die Möglichkeit, es an eine Verkaufsstelle von mehr als 400 mq ohne Pflicht des Erwerbs einer öffentlichen Vorrichtung zurückzugeben. Diese Prozedur getrennter Müllsammlung der elektrischen und elektronischen Ausrüstungen wird im Hinblick auf eine zukünftige gemeinsame

europäische Umweltschutzpolitik vorgenommen, welche darauf zielen wird, die Umwelt zu schützen und sichern, als auch die Umweltqualität zu verbessern und potentielle Wirkungen auf die menschliche Gesundheit wegen der Anwesenheit von gefährlichen Stoffen in diesen Vorrichtungen oder Missbrauch derselben oder von Teilen derselben zu vermeiden. Vorsicht! Die fehlerhafte Entsorgung von elektrischen und elektronischen Vorrichtungen könnte Sanktionen mit sich bringen.

Werfen Sie zur korrekten Entsorgung der Batterien (Richtlinie 2013/56/Eu) dieselben nicht in den Hausmüll, sondern entsorgen Sie sie als Sondermüll bei für das Recycling angegebenen Sammelstellen. Für weitere Informationen bezüglich der Entsorgung der leeren Batterien, nehmen Sie mit dem Händler, bei dem das Gerät, das die Batterien enthielt, erworben wurde, der Gemeinde oder mit der lokalen Abfallentsorgungsstelle Kontakt auf.

EINGESCHRÄNKTE GARANTIE

Dies Thermometer kommt mit einer Garantie von einem Jahr ab Kaufdatum. Wenn das Thermometer wegen defekter Komponenten oder schlechter Verarbeitung nicht ordnungsgemäß funktioniert, wird es von kostenlosen Reparatur und Ersatz der defekten Komponenten mit Ausnahme der Batterie. Die Garantie deckt keine Schäden an Ihrem Thermometer ab, die aufgrund unsachgemäßer Handhabung entstanden sind. Um Garantieleistungen zu erhalten, ist ein Original oder eine Kopie des Kaufbelegs des ursprünglichen Händlers notwendig. Question? E-mail: support@fememeter.com

	ie Entsorgung dieses Produkts sowie der verbrauchten Batterien sollte in Übereinstimmung mit den nationalen Vorschriften für die Entsorgung von Elektronikprodukten erfolgen.		JOYTECH HEALTHCARE CO.LTD. No.365, Wuzhou Road, Yuhang Economic Development Zone, Hangzhou city, 31100 Zhejiang,China
---	---	---	---

Made in China			Shanghai International Holding Corp.GmbH(Europe) Eiffestrasse 80, 20537 Hamburg, Germany
	Das Produkt entspricht den Anforderungen der MDD 93/42/EWG, die Kennungsnr. ist "0197".		Dokument-Nr.: JDMT-7204-047 Artikel Nr.: 001 Version: Z Ausgabedatum: 2016.02

IT

È importante prima dell'utilizzo leggere attenta mente e per intero le istruzioni e le awertenze contenute nel presente libretto e conservarle con cura.
Termometro basale con display LCD per una facile lettura. Rileva la temperatura corporea in 60 secondi. Veloce e preciso. È dotato di segnale acustico di misurazione ultimata della temperatura corporea. Mantiene in memoria l'ultima temperatura registrata per valutare eventuali variazioni. È facilissimo da usare ed è possibile riporio nella pratica custodia in dotazione onde evitare i rischi di rottura. Con sonda flessibile e funzione di spegnimento automatico.

LEGENDA SIMBOLI	
	Attenzioni! Leggere attentamente le istruzioni d'uso
	Simbolo di "tipo BF parti applicate"
	Costruttore
	Limite di temperatura di conservazione e di trasporto: -20°C - 55°C (-4°F - 131°F)
	IP27: Grado di protezione degli involucri per apparecchiature elettriche, dove la prima cifra indica il grado di protezione contro la penetrazione di corpi solidi estranei (da 0 a 6) e la seconda cifra il grado di protezione contro la penetrazione di liquidi (da 0 a 8).

AWERTENZE GENERALE

1) Auto-misurazione significa controllo, non diagnosi o trattamento. I valori insoliti devono sempre essere discussi con il proprio medico. In nessuna circostanza si devono modificare i dosaggi di qualsiasi farmaco prescritto dal proprio medico.
2) Non stringere, piegare, far cadere, mordere o fare a pezzi il termometro.
3) Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
4) Non esporre ai raggi del sole e non conservarlo in prossimità di fonti di calore. Conservare in luogo asciutto e pulito.
5) Non immergere l'apparecchio nell'acqua o in altri liquidi, solo la sonda è impermeabile.
6) Non effettuare le misurazioni quando il termometro è bagnato perché le rilevazioni possono essere imprecise.
7) Questo termometro digitale è adatto solo all'uso ascellare, rettale, orale. Non usarlo per rilevare la temperatura dal canale auricolare.
8) Non bere bevande calde o fredde, non fumare, non fare la doccia prima di rilevare la temperatura corporea.
9) Non usare il termometro per via orale dopo essere stato utilizzato per via rettale senza averlo disinfettato.
10) Per i bambini con età inferiore ai due anni, si prega di non rilevare la temperatura per via orale.
11) L'apparecchio potrebbe fornire misurazioni non accurate se usato in condizioni di temperatura o umidità al di fuori dei limiti indicati nel paragrafo "Caratteristiche tecniche".
12) Non usare in prossimità di forti campi magnetici, quindi tenere lontano da impianti radio o telefonici mobili (per maggiori informazioni sulle interferenze vedi paragrafo "Compatibilità Elettromagnetica").
13) Pericolo di soffocamento. Se inghiottiti. Il tappo del termometro o la batteria possono cscere fatali. Non consentire ai bambini di utilizzare questo dispositivo senza la supervisione dei genitori.
14) Non posizionare la batteria del termometro vicino a fonti di calore esterne, poiché potrebbe esplodere.

SPECIFICHE

- Tip: Tennometro basale (non predittivo)
- Raggio di misura: 32.00°C-42.99°C(90.08°F-109.90°F) (°C /°F a scelta del produttore)
- Accuratezza: ±0.10°C (±0.20°F) durante 35.50°C-42.00°C (95.90°F-107.60°F) a18°C-28°C (64.40°F-82.40°F) campo di funzionamento ambientale ±0.20°C (±0.40°F) per altri campi di misura e di funzionamento ambientale
- Modalità di funzionamento: Modalità diretta
- Schermo: Schermo a cristalli liquidi, 4 cifre e 1/2
- Memoria: Memorizza l'ultimo valore misurato
- Batteria: Una batteria a bottone da 1.5 V DC. (dimensione LR41 o SR41, UCC 392)
- Durata della batteria: Circa200 ore di funzionamento corttinuo o 1 anno con 3 misurazioni al giorno
- Dimensioni: 13.8cm x 2.2cm x 1.2cm (LxPxA)
- Peso: Circa 12 grammi inclusa la batteria
- Durata di vita prevista: Tre Mini
- Raggio di funzionamento ambientale: Temperatura: 5°C-40°C(41°F-104°F) Umidità relativa: 15%-95%RH Pressione atmosferica: 700hPa-1060hPa
- Condizioni di conservazione e di trasporto: Temperatura: -20°C-55°C(-4°F-131°F) Umidità relativa: 15%—95% RH Pressione atmosferica: 700hPa - 1060hPa
- Contraindicazioni: nessuna

ISTRUZIONI

1. Premere il pulsante On/Off accanto allo schermo LCD Verra emesso un suono quando lo schermo mostra **188.88**, seguito dall'ultima temperatura registrata. Dopo aver mostrato la temperatura di auto-test, il termometro è ora in modalità di rilevazione.
2. Posizionare il termometro nella posizione desiderata (bocca, retto o ascella).
a) Uso orale: Posizionare il termometro sotto la lingua come indicato dalla posizione “/” mostrata nella Figura. Chiudere la bocca e respirare uniformemente attraverso il naso per evitare che la misurazione sia influenzata da'aria inalata/espirata. Temperatura normale tra 35.70°C e 37.30°C (96.26°F e 99.14°F).
b) Uso rettale: Lubrificare la punta della sonda in argento con vaselina per un inserimento facile. Inserire delicatamente il sensore circa 1cm (meno di 1/2”) nel retto. Temperatura normale tra 36.20°C e 37.70°C (97.16°F e 99.86°F).
c) Uso ascellare: Asciugare le ascelle. Posizionare la sonda sotto l'ascella e tenere il braccio ben premuto lateralmente. Da un punto di vista medico, questo metodo fornirà sempre letture imprecise e non dovrebbe essere usato se sono si necessitano misurazioni precise. Temperatura normale tra35.20°C e 36.70°C (95.36°F e 98.06°F).
3. Il segno del grado lampeggia dinante tutto il processo di prova. Quando il lampeggiamento si interrompe, viene emesso un segnale acustico per circa 10 secondi. La lettura misurata apparirà sullo schermo LCD simultaneamente. Il tempo minimo di misurazione fino al tono di segnalazione (pip) deve essere mantenuto senza eccezioni. La misurazione continua anche dopo la notifica. Per ottenere un migliore risultato di misurazione della temperatura corporea, si consiglia di tenere la sonda in bocca e nel retto per circa 2 minuti, o sotto l'ascella per circa 5 minuti, indipendentemente dal segnale acustico, e di mantenere un intervallo di misurazione di almeno 30 secondi.

***Nota:** Normalmente i suoni sono "Bi-Bi-Bi- Bi-Bi-Bi-"; l'allarme suona più rapidamente quando la temperatura raggiunge i 37.80°C (100.04°F) o oltre, e i suoni sono "Bi-Bi-Bi----- Bi-Bi-Bi----- Bi-Bi-Bi".

4. Per prolungare la durata della batteria, premere il pulsante On/Off per spegnere il dispositivo al termine del test. Se non si interviene, il dispositivo si spegne automaticamente dopo circa 10 minuti.

INSERIMENTO/SOSTITUZIONE DELLA BATTERIA

1) Tirare il coperchio delle batterie nella direzione della freccia.
2) Estrarre delicatamente il vano batterie verso destra per facilitarla la rimozione dalle batterie. Usare un oggetto appuntito per rimuoverla le vecchie batterie.
3) Posizionare la nuove batterie con il polo positivo (+) rivoto verso l'alto e il polo negativo posizionato verso il basso.
4) Spingere delicatamente il vano batterie nella sua sede e rimettere il coperchio. Se sui display appare il simbolo   significa che esse devono essere sostituite.
5) Rimuovera le batterie scariche come descritto nei punti 1-2 e smaltirle come rifiuto speciale presso i punti di raccolta indicati per il riciclo. Per maggiori informazioni circa lo smaltimento delle pile scariche contattare il negozio dove è stato acquistato l'apparecchio ehe cont

• Rango de funcionamiento ambiental: Temperatura: 5°C-40°C(41°F-104°F) Humedad relativa: 15%-95% HR Presión atmosférica: 700hPa-1060hPa

- Condiciones de almacenamiento y transporte: Temperatura: -20°C-55°C(-4°F-131°F) Humedad relativa: 15%-95% HR Presión atmosférica: 700hPa-1060hPa
- Contraindicaciones: None

DIRECCIONES

1. Presiona el botón Encendido/Apagado junto a la pantalla LCDSonará un tono cuando la pantalla muestre **18888.1** seguido de la última temperatura registrada. Después de mostrar la temperatura de la auto comprobación, el termómetro se encuentra ahora en el modo de prueba.
2. Coloca el termómetro en la ubicación deseada (boca, recto o axila).
a) Uso oral: coloca el termómetro debajo de la lengua como se indica en la posición „V” que se muestra en la Figura. Cierra la boca y respira uniformemente por la nariz para evitar que la medición sea influenciada por el aire inhalado/exhalado. Temperatura normal entre 35.70°C y 37.30°C(96.26°F y 99.14°F).

b) Uso rectal: Lubrica la punta de la sonda plateada con vaselina para una fácil inserción. Inserta suavemente el sensor aproximadamente 1 cm (menos de 1/2 ") en el recto. Temperatura normal entre36.20°C y 37.70°C (97.16°F y 99.86°F).

c) Uso en la axila: eca la axila. Coloca la sonda en la axila y mantén el brazo presionado firmemente a un lado.Desde un punto de vista médico, este método siempre proporcionará lecturas inexactas y no debe usarse si se requieren mediciones precisas. Temperatura normal entre 35.20°C y 36.70°C (95.26°F y 98.06°F).

3. El símbolo de grado parpadea durante todo el proceso de prueba. Cuando el parpadeo se detiene, suena una alarma por aproximadamente 10 segundos. La lectura medida aparecerá en la pantalla LCD simultáneamente. El tiempo mínimo de medición hasta que se mantenga el tono de señalización (pitido) debe ser mantenido sin excepción. La medición continúa incluso después de la notificación del timbre. Para lograr un mejor resultado de medición de la temperatura corporal, se recomienda mantener la sonda en la boca y el recto unos 2 minutos, o en la axila unos 5 minutos, independientemente del pitido, y se debe mantener un intervalo de medición de al menos 30 segundos.

*** Nota:** Normalmente los zumbidos son "Bi-Bi-Bi-Bi-"; La alarma suena más rápido cuando la temperatura alcanza los 37.80°C (100.04°F) o más, y los zumbidos son "Bi-Bi-Bi-----Bi-Bi-Bi-----Bi-Bi-Bi-".

4. Para prolongar la vida útil de la batería, presiona el botón de encendido/apagado para apagar la unidad después de completar la prueba. Si no se toman medidas, la unidad se apagará automáticamente después de unos 10 minutos.

INTRODUCCIÓN/SUSTITUCIÓN DE LA BATERÍA

1) Tire de la tapa de las baterías hacia la dirección de la flecha.
2) Extraer suavemente el alojamiento de baterías hacia la derecha para facilitar la remoción de las baterías. Use un objeto apuntado para sacar las viejas baterías.
3) Coloque las nuevas baterías con el polo positivo (+) vuelto hacia arriba y el polo negativo colocado hacia abajo.
4) Empujar suavemente el compartimento de baterías en su sede y volver a poner la tapa. Si en el visualizador aparecen el símbolo "
■ " significa que se deben sustituir.
5) Eliminar las baterías descargadas como descrito a los puntos 1-2 y eliminarlas como desecho especial en los puntos de recogimiento indicados para el reciclaje. Para más informaciones en lo que concerne la eliminación de las pilas descargadas hay que contactar la tienda donde se ha comprado el aparato que contenía las baterías, la Municipalidad o el servicio local de eliminación de los desechos. Atención: Para más seguridad se desaconseja de quitar las baterías a los niños con edad inferior a 12 años.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS		
Mensaje de error	Problema	Solución
---	La temperatura tomada es inferior a 32.00°C(90.00°F)	Apaga, espera un minuto y toma una nueva temperatura por contacto cercano y con descanso suficiente.
H ₁	Temperatura tomada más alta que 42.99°C(109.90°F)	Apaga, espera un minuto y toma una nueva temperatura por contacto cercano y con descanso suficiente.
E r r	El sistema no funciona correctamente.	Descarga la batería, espera 1 minuto y vuelve a encenderla. Si el mensaje vuelve a aparecer, comunícate con el vendedor para obtener servicio.
<div></div>	Batería agotada: el icono de la batería parpadea, no se puede medir.	Reemplaza la batería.

MANTENIMIENTO

Limpia la sonda del termómetro con un paño húmedo de alcohol o con cualquier tipo de desinfectante de tipo tópico antes y/o después de cada uso. Todo otro tipo de solución puede dañar el aparato. El cuerpo del termómetro debe ser limpiado con un paño seco. Nunca inmergir el termómetro en agua u otros líquidos. Nunca utilizar productos químicos o abrasivos. La sonda es la parte más delicada del termómetro; hacer cuidado especial durante las fases de limpieza. No usar alcohol para limpiar el visualizador. Guardar el termómetro en un lugar seco y limpio, lejos de la luz directa del sol. No esterilizar o hervir el termómetro. Volver a poner el aparato en la custodia en dotación. No intente desarmar o reparar el termómetro, ya que puede causar mediciones inexactos. Se recomienda controlar los rendimientos del aparato cada 2 años. Comunicarse con el servicio de asistencia Latica (actividad no incluida en la garantía).

PROCEDIMIENTO DE ELIMINACIÓN

El símbolo colocado en el fondo del aparato indica la recogida separada de los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos (Dk. 2012/19/EU-WEEE). Al término de la vida útil del aparato, no eliminar como residuo municipal sólido mixto sino eliminarlo en un centro de recogida específico colocado en vuestra zona o entregarlo al distribuidor a la hora de comprar un nuevo aparato del mismo tipo y destinado a los mismos funciones. En caso de que el aparato a eliminar tenga una dimensión inferior a los 25 cm es posible entregarlo en un punto de venta con un metroje superior a los 400 metros cuadrados sin obligación de comprar un nuevo dispositivo similar. Este procedimiento de recogida separada de los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos se realiza con el propósito de una política del medioambiente comunitaria con objetivos de salvaguardia, defensa y mejoramiento de la calidad del medioambiente y para evitar efectos potenciales en la salud de los seres humanos debido a la presencia de sustancias peligrosas dentro de estos equipos a un uso inapropiado de los mismos o de algunas de sus partes. Cuidado! Una eliminación no conecta de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos podría conllevar sanciones.

Para la correcta eliminación de las baterías (Dl.2013/56/Eu) no arrojar las baterías en la basura doméstica sino eliminar como residuo especial en los puntos de recogida indicados para el reciclaje. Para mayor información sobre la eliminación de los pilas descargadas contacte con la tienda donde ha comprado el aparato que contenía las baterías, con el municipio o con el servicio local de eliminación de residuos.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA

El termómetro tiene garantía por un año a partir de la fecha de compra. Si el termómetro no funciona correctamente debido a componentes defectuosos o a mano de obra deficiente, lo repararemos o reemplazaremos sin cargo. Todos los componentes están cubiertos por esta garantía, excepto la batería. La garantía no cubre los daños a su termómetro debido a un manejo inadecuado. Para obtener el servicio de garantía, se requiere un original o una copia del recibo de venta del minorista original. Question? E-mail: support@fememeter.com

 La eliminación de este producto y las baterías usadas deben realizarse de acuerdo con las reglamentaciones nacionales para la eliminación de productos electrónicos.

Made in China
 Shanghai International Holding Corp.GmbH(Europe)
Eiffestrasse 80, 20537 Hamburg, Germany

CE 0197 El producto cumple con los requisitos de MDD 93/42 /EEC, "0197" es el número de identificación del organismo de notificación.

FR

CE 0197	El producto cumple con los requisitos de MDD 93/42 /EEC, "0197" es el número de identificación del organismo de notificación.	Documenta n°: JDMT-7204-047 No. de artículo: 001 Versión: Z Fecha de emisión: 2016.02
FR	THERMOMÈTRE BASAL TYPE DMT-3032 Instructions et garantie	

Ure attantivement: Les instructions ainsi qua las consalls contenus dans cette notice avant d'utiliser le thennomètre et conserver celle-ci avec soin. Thermomètre basal à affichage digital grands chiffres. Détecte la température corporelle en 60 secondes. Rapide et précis, ce thermomètre est prévu avec un bip sonore qui se déclenche lorsque la température maximale est atteinte. Il conserve la dernière température en mémoire pour évaluer les variations éventuelles. Très facile à utiliser, il est livré avec un étui pratique pour ne pas le casser. Avec sonde flexible et arrêt automatique

CE 0197	Attenzione! Lire attentivement les instructions	Conformité à la législation européenne sur les dispositifs médicaux
	Symbole de «partes appliquées sécurisées de type BF»	  Représentant européen
	Fabricant	 Numéro du lot de production
	Température limite de stockage et de transport: -20°C - 55°C (-4°F - 131 °F)	 Humidité relative : 15%-95% RH Pression atmosphérique : 700hPa - 1060hPa

IP27: degré de protection des enveloppes pour appareils électriques, où le premier chiffre indique le degré de protection contre la pénétration de corps solides étrangers (de 0 à 6) et le deuxième chiffre le degré de protection contre la pénétration de liquides (de 0 à 8).

PRECAUTIONS D'EMPLOI

1) Prendre la température équivaut à la contrôler, ce qui n'autorise pas à établir un diagnostic ou prescrire un traitement. Les valeurs insoltes doivent toujours être communiquées au médecin traitant. Nemo­difier en aucun cas les dosages des médicaments prescrits par le médecin.
2) Ne pas serrer, plier, faire tomber, mordre ou mettre en pièce le thermomètre.
3) Ne pas le laisser à la portée des enfants.
4) Ne pas exposer le thennomètre aux rayons du soleil et ne pas le ranger à proximité d'une source de chaleur mais le conserver dans un endroit sec et propre.
5) Ne pas plonger le thermomètre dans l'eau ou dans un liquide quelconque car seule la sonda est imperméable.
6) Ne pas mesurer la fièvre quand le thennomètre est mouillé car les résultats pourraient ne pas être précis.
7) Ce thermomètre ci ne sert qu'à prendre la température sous l'aisselle, par voie rectale, par voie orale. Ne pas utiliser pour prendre la température à l'oreille.
8) Ne pas boire de boissons chaudes ou froides, ne pas fumer, ne pas prendre une douche avant de mesurer la température corporelle.
9) Ne pas utiliser le thennomètre par voie orale après l'avoir utilisé par voie rectale sans l'avoir d'abord désinfecté.
10) Chez les enfants de moins de deux ans, nous recommandons de ne pas prendre la température par voie orale.
11) L'appareil pourrait fournir des mensurations imprécises si utilisé en conditions de température ou d'humidité en-dehors des limites indiquées dans le paragraphe "Caractéristiques techniques."
12) Ne pas utiliser à proximité de forts champs magnétiques, tenir loin des installations radio ou des téléphones mobiles pour de plus amples informations, consulter le paragraphe "Compatibilité Electromagnétique".
13) Risque d'étouffement : Le capuchon et la pile du thermomètre sont susceptibles d'être mortels en casd'ingestion. Ne pas laisser à la portée des enfants sans surveillance parentale.
14) Ne pas placer la pile du thermomètre à proximité d'une source intense de chaleur, elle risquerait d'exploser

SPÉCIFICATIONS

- Type: Thermomètre basal (non préventif)
- Plage de mesure : 32,00°C-42,99°C(90,08°F-109,90°F)(°C /°F choisi par le fabricant)
- Précision : ±0,10°C(±0,20°F) pendant 35,50°C-42,00°C(95,90°F-107,60°F) à 18°C-28°C (64,40°F-82,40°F)
- plage d'utilisation ambiante ±0,20°C(±0,40°F) pour les autres mesures et la plage d'utilisation ambiante
- Mode d'utilisation : Mode direct
- Ecran : Ecran à cristaux liquides 3,5 caractères
- Mémoire : Pour stocker la dernière valeur mesurée
- Batterie : Une pile bouton de 1,5 V DC (taille LR41 ou SR41, UCC 392)
- Durée de la pile : Environ 200heures de fonctionnement continu u 1 an avec 3 mesures par jour
- Dimensions : 13,8cm x 2,2cm x 1,2cm (L x l x H)
- Poids : Environ 11 grammes avec la pile
- Durée de vie prévue : Trois ans
- Plage d'utilisation ambiante :
 - Température : 5°C-40°C (41°F-104°F) Humidité relative : 15%-95% RH Pression atmosphérique : 700hPa - 1060hPa
- Conditions de stockage et de transport :
 - Température : -20°C-55°C (-4°F-131°F) Humidité relative 15%-95% RH Pression atmosphérique : 700hPa - 1060hPa
- Contre-indications: Aucune

DIRECTIVES

1. Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrêt à côté de l'écran LCD vous entendrez un bip et l'affichage indiquera **18888.1**, suivi par la dernière température enregistrée. Après avoir affiché la température d'autotest, le thermomètre sera en mode de test.

2. Positionnez le thermomètre à l'emplacement souhaité (bouche, rectum ou aisselle.)

a) Utilisation orale : Placez le thermomètre sous la langue, comme indiqué par la position „V” indiquée dans la Figure. Fermez la bouche et respirez doucement par le nez afin d'éviter d'influencer la mesure par l'air inhalé/expiré. La température normale se situe entre 35.70°C et 37.30°C(96.26°F et 99.14°F).

b) Utilisation rectale : Lubrifiez la pointe de la sonda avec de la vaseline pour faciliter l'inserion. Insérez doucement la sonda à environ 1 cm (moins de 1/2 po) dans le rectum. La température normale se situe entre 36.20°C et 37.70°C (97.16°F et 99.86°F).

c) Utilisation des aisselles : Essuyer l'aisselle. Placez la sonda sous l'aisselle et maintenez le bras serré le long du corps. D'un point de vue médical,

cette méthode procurera toujours des résultats Imprécis et ne devra pas être utilisée si des résultats précis sont requis. La température normale se situe entre 35.20°C et 36.70°C (95.36°F et 98.06°F).

3. Le signe degré clignote pendant le processus de test. Lorsque le clignotement s'arrête, une alarme va bip pendant environ 10 secondes. La mesure apparaît simultanément sur l'écran LCD. Le temps de mesure minimum jusqu'au bip doit être maintenu. La mesure se poursuit me après le bip. Afin d'obtenir un meilleur résultat de mesure de la température corporelle, il est recommandé de maintenir la sonda dans la bouche et le rectum pendant environ 2 minutes, ou sous l'aisselle pendant environ 5 minutes, quel que soit le bip sonore, et de maintenir un intervalle de mesure d'au moins 30 secondes.

***Remarque:** Les sons émis sont comme suit : Bi-Bi-Bi- Bi ; l'alarme émet un bip plus rapide lorsque la température atteint 37.80°C (100.04°F) ou plus, et les sons émis sont comme suit : Bi-Bi-Bi----- Bi-Bi-Bi----- Bi-Bi-Bi.

4. Pour économiser la pile, appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt pour éteindre l'appareil une fois le test terminé. Le thermomètre s'arrêtera automatiquement au bout de 10 minutes.

REMPACEMENT DE LA PILE

1) Tirer le couvercle dans le sens de la flèche.
2) Extraire délicatement le casier des batteries vers l'adroite pourfaciliter l'enlèvement des batteries. Enlever la pile usée avec un objet pointu.
3) Placer la pile neuve avec le pôle positif (+) tourné vers le haut et le pôle négatif (-) tourné vers le bas.
4) Appuyez légèrement sur le casier des batteries dans son siège et remettez le couvercle. Si sur l'afficheur apparaissent le symbole "
■ ", cela signifie qu'elles doivent être remplacées.
5) Enlevez les batteries épuisées comme décrit dans les points 1-2 et éliminez-les comme déchet spécial chez les points de récolte indiqués pour le recyclage. Pour plus d'informations concernant l'élimination des batteries épuisées veuillez contacter le magasin ou l'appareil contenant les batteries a été acheté, la Municipalité ou bien le service local d'élimination des déchets. Attention: Pour plus de éternité nous déconseillons d'enlever les batteries aux enfants plus jeunes de 12 ans.

DÉPANNAGE		
Message d'erreur	Problème	Solution
---	La température prise est inférieure à 32,00°C (90,0°F)	Arrêtez, attendez une minute et prenez une nouvelle température par un contact étroit et après un repos suffisant.
H ₁	La température prise est supérieure à 42,9°C (109,9°F)	Arrêtez, attendez une minute et prenez une nouvelle température par un contact étroit et après un repos suffisant.
E r r	Le système ne fonctionne pas correctement.	Retirez la pile, attendez 1 minute et remettez-la en marche. Si le message réapparaît, contactez le revendeur pour réparation.
<div></div>	Pile usée / icône de la pile clignote, impossible de vérifier.	Remplacez la pile

ENTRETIEN

Nettoyer la sonda du thermomètre avec un chiffon humide d'alcool ou bien tout type de désinfectant de type topique avant et/ou après chaque emploi. Tout autre type de solution peut endommager l'appareil. Le corps du thermomètre doit être nettoyé avec un chiffon sec. Ne jamais immerger le thermomètre en eau ou autres liquides. Ne pas utiliser des produits chimiques ou abrasifs. La sonda est la partie la plus délicate du thermomètre; faire une attention spéciale pendant les phases de nettoyage. Ne pas utiliser d'alcool pour nettoyer l'afficheur. Garder le thermomètre dans un endroit sec et propre, loin de la lumière directe du soleil. Ne pas stériliser ou bouillir le thermomètre. Garder le thermomètre avec soin dans le sac en dotation. N'essayez pas de démonter ou de réparer le thermomètre car cela peut entraîner des mesures inexactes. Il est recommandé de vérifier les prestations de l'appareil tous les 2 ans. Contacter le service d'assistance Latica (activité non comprise dans la garantie).

PROCÉDURE D'ÉLIMINATION

Le symbole placé sur le fond de l'appareil indique la récolte séparée des appareils électriques et électroniques (Dt. 2012/19/EU-WEEE). A latin de la vie utile de l'appareil, il ne faut pas l'éliminer comme déchet municipal solide mixte; il faut l'éliminer chez un centre de récolte spécifique situé dans votre zone ou bien le rendre au distributeur au moment de l'achat d'un nouveau appareil du même type et prévu pour les mêmes fonctions. Dans le cas où l'appareil à éliminer serait de dimensions inférieures à 25 cm, on peut le rendre à un point de vente ayant un mètrege supérieur 040 m sans obligation d'acheter un nouveau dispositif similaire. Cette procédure de récolte séparée des appareils électriques et électroniques se réalise dans une vision d'une politique de sauvegarde, protection et amélioration de la qualité de l'environnement et pour éviter des effets potentiels sur la santé humaine dus à la présence de substances dangereuses dans ces appareils ou bien à un emploi non autorisé d'elles ou de leurs parties. Attention! Une élimination incorrecte des appareils électriques pourrait impliquer des pénalités.

Pour la mise au rebut correcte des piles (Dl.2013/56/Eu), ne pas Jeter les piles dans les déchets domestiques mais comme déchet spécial dans les points de collecte indiqués pour le recyclage. Pour plus d'informations concernant l'élimination des piles déchargées contacter le magasin où a été acheté l'appareil qui contenait les piles, la commune ou bien le service local d'élimination des déchets.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE

Le thermomètre est garanti un an à partir de la date d'achat. Si le thermomètre ne fonctionne pas correctement du fait de composants défectueux ou d'une mauvaise fabrication, nous le réparerons ou le remplacerons gratuitement. Tous les composants sont couverts par cette garantie, à l'exception de la pile. La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une manipulation incorrecte. Afin d'obtenir un service de garantie, vous devez présenter l'original ou une copie du reçu de caisse du revendeur original. Question? E-mail: support@fememeter.com

 Le thermomètre et les piles usées doivent être éliminés conformément à la réglementation nationale relative à l'élimination des produits électroniques.

Made in China
 Shanghai International Holding Corp.GmbH(Europe)
Eiffestrasse 80, 20537 Hamburg, Germany

CE 0197 Le produit est conforme aux exigences du MDD 93/42/CEE avec "0197" comme numéro d'identification de l'organisme notifié.

FR

CE 0197	Le produit est conforme aux exigences du MDD 93/42/CEE avec "0197" comme numéro d'identification de l'organisme notifié.	Document n°: JDMT-7204-047 Article n°: 001 Version: Z Date d'émission: 2016.02
FR	THERMOMÈTRE BASAL TYPE DMT-3032 Instructions et garantie	

CE 0197	Le produit est conforme aux exigences du MDD 93/42/CEE avec "0197" comme numéro d'identification de l'organisme notifié.	Document n°: JDMT-7204-047 No. de article: 001 Version: Z Date de émission: 2016.02
FR	THERMOMÈTRE BASAL TYPE DMT-3032 Instructions et garantie	

Electromagnetic Compatibility Information

The device satisfies the EMC requirements of the international standard IEC 60601-1-2. The requirements are satisfied under the conditions described in the table below. The device is an electrical medical product and is subject to special precautionary measures with regard to EMC which must be published in the instructions for use. Portable and mobile HF communications equipment can affect the device. Use of the unit in conjunction with non-approved accessories can affect the device negatively and alter the electromagnetic compatibility. The device should not be used directly adjacent to or between other electrical equipment.

Guidance and declaration of manufacturer-electromagnetic emissions			
The device is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The customer or the user of the device should assure that it is used in such an environment.			
Emissions test	Compliance	Electromagnetic environment-guidance	
RF emissions CISPR 11	Group 1	The device uses RF energy only for its internal function. Therefore, its emissions are very low and are not likely to cause any interference in nearby electronic equipment.	
RF emissions CISPR 11	Class B	The device is suitable for use in all establishments, including domestic establishments and those directly connected to the public low-voltage power supply network that supplies buildings used for domestic purposes.	
Harmonic emissions IEC 61000-3-2	N/A		
Voltage fluctuations/ flicker emissions IEC 61000-3-3	N/A		

Guidance and declaration of manufacturer-electromagnetic immunity			
The device is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The customer or the user of the device should assure that it is used in such an environment.			
IMMUNITY test	IEC 60601 test level	Compliance level	Electromagnetic environm entguidance
Electrostatic discharge (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2	± 8 kV contact ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV, ± 8 kV, ± 15 kV air	± 8 kV contact ± 2 kV, ± 4 kV, ± 8 kV, ± 15 kV air	Floors should be wood, concrete or ceramic tile. If floors are covered with synthetic material, the relative humidity should be at least 30 %.

Electrostatic transient/burst IEC 61000-4-4	± 2 kV for power supply lines ± 1 kV for input/output lines	N/A	
Surge IEC 61000-4-5	± 1 kV differential mode ± 2 kV common mode	N/A	
Voltage dips, short interruptions and voltage variations on power supply lines IEC 61000-4-11	< 5% UT (>95% dip in UT) for 0.5 cycle 40% UT (60% dip in UT) for 5 cycle 70% UT (30% dip in UT) for 25 cycle <5% UT (>95% dip in UT) for 5 secretary	N/A	
Power frequency (50/60 Hz) magnetic field IEC 61000-4-8	30 A/m; 50Hz or 60Hz	30 A/m; 50Hz or 60Hz	Power frequency magnetic fields should be at levels characteristic of a typical location in a typical commercial or hospital environment.

Guidance and declaration of manufacturer-electromagnetic immunity			
The device is intended for use in the electromagnetic environment specified below. The customer or the user of the device should assure that it is used in such an environment.			
IMMUNITY test	IEC 60601 test level	Compliance level	Electromagnetic environmentguidance
Conducted RF IEC 61000-4-6	3 Vrms 150 kHz to 80 Mhz	N/A	Portable and mobile RF communications equipment should be used no closer to any part of the device, including cables, than the recommended separation distance calculated from the equation applicable to the frequency of the transmitter.
Radiated RF IEC 61000-4-3	10 V/m 80 MHz to 2.7 Ghz	10 V/m	Recommended seperation distance <p>$d = \left[\frac{3.5}{E_1} \right] \sqrt{P}$ 80 MHz to 800 MHz</p> <p>$d = \left[\frac{7}{E_1} \right] \sqrt{P}$ 800 MHz to 2.7 Ghz</p> <p>where P is the maximum output power rating of the transmitter in watts (W) according to the transmitter manufacturer and d is the recommended separation distance in metres (m).</p> <p>Field strengths from fixed RF transmitters, as determined by an electromagnetic site survey, a should be less than the compliance level in each frequency range.</p> <p>Interference may occur in the vicinity of equipment marked with the following symbol:</p> <p></p>
RF Wireless Communication Equipment IEC 61000-4-3	380MHz, 27V /m 450MHz, 28V /m 710MHz,745 MHz,780MHz 9V/m 810MHz,870 MHz,930MHz 28V/m 1720MHz,1845 MHz,1970MHz 28V/m 2450MHz, 28V /m 5240MHz,5500 MHz,5785MHz 9V/m	380MHz, 27V /m 450MHz, 28V /m 710MHz,745 MHz,780MHz 9V/m 810MHz,870 MHz,930MHz 28V/m 1720MHz,1845 MHz,1970MHz 28V/m 2450MHz, 28V /m 5240MHz,5500 MHz,5785MHz 9V/m	

Recommended separation distances between portable and mobile RF communications equipment and the device		
The device is intended for use in an electromagnetic environment in which radiated therefore disturbances are controlled. The customer or the user of the device can help prevent electromagnetic interference by maintaining a minimum distance between portable and mobile RF communications equipment (transmitters) and the device as recommended below, according to the maximum output power of the communications equipment.		
Rated maximum output power of transmitter	Separation distance according to frequency of transmitter m	
W	80 MHz to 800 MHz	800 MHz to 2.7 GHz
	$d = \left[\frac{3.5}{E_1} \right] \sqrt{P}$	$d = \left[\frac{7}{E_1} \right] \sqrt{P}$
0.01	0.12	0.23
0.1	0.38	0.73
1	1.2	2.3
10	3.8	7.3
100	12	23
For transmitters rated at a maximum output power not listed above, the recommended separation distance d in metres (m) can be estimated using the equation applicable to the frequency of the transmitter, where P is the maximum output power rating of the transmitter in watts (W) according to the transmitter manufacturer.		
NOTE1 At 80 MHz and 800 MHz, the separation distance for the higher frequency range applies.		
NOTE2 These guidelines may not apply in all situations. Electromagnetic propagation is affected by absorption and reflection from structures, objects and people.		

尺寸：420*377mm

材质：70g双胶 双面打印